
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

EASTERN AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Thursday, 29 September 2022 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: West Faversham Community Centre, Bysing Wood Road, Faversham ME13 7RH 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Alastair Gould, Mike Henderson, Carole Jackson, Denise Knights 
(Chair), Ben J Martin, Hannah Perkin, Julian Saunders (Vice-Chair), David Simmons, 
Eddie Thomas, Tim Valentine and Mike Whiting. 
 
Quorum = 4. 
  
 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how to 
join the meeting will be added to the website on Wednesday 28 September 
2022. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) There is no scheduled test of the fire alarm during this meeting. If the 
alarm does sound, please leave the building quickly without 
collecting any of your possessions, using the doors signed as fire 
escapes. 

(b) Assemble outside where directed. Await instructions before re-
entering the building. 

(c) Anyone who requires assistance in evacuating the building, should 
make themselves known during this agenda item. 

  
2.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to declare 

in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an item must 

leave the room for that item and may not participate in the debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this and 

leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

  

 

4.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes  of the meeting held on 16 June 2022 (Minute 
Nos. 97 – 107) as correct records.  
  

 

5.  Matters arising from previous meetings 
 

5 - 12 

6.  Public Forum 
 

 

7.  Local issues to be raised 
 

 

8.  Update on Work Plan 
 

13 - 32 

9.  Matters referred to Area Committee by Service Committees 
 

 

10.  Matters to be referred to Service Committee Chairs for consideration 
 

 

 

Issued on Wednesday, 21 September 2022 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3695/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2016-Jun-2022%2019.00%20Eastern%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

 
 

 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange 
for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the work 
of the Area Committees, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Eastern Area Committee meeting: September 2022 – Matters arising 

No. Item Background Progress on actions 

1. Bus consultation 
project 

At the December 2021 meeting, Eastern Area 
Committee Members agreed to award £10,000.00 to 
undertake a public consultation on local bus 
services.  Due to SBC resource issues there was a 
recommendation by the Head of Regeneration and 
Economic Development to explore an alternative 
delivery option such as project management by a 
town or parish council. 
 
At the Area Committee meeting on 22 March 2022, 
Members questioned if a parish or town council 
would have the resources to carry out this 
consultation and felt that it would be better for SBC 
to run this project, which was of huge importance to 
the residents of the Eastern Area.  
 
The following options were identified to take forward 
at Informal Cabinet on 4 April 2022.   
 
1) Seek a suitably qualified temp or student 

placement to undertake the work under the 
direction of either the Capital Projects Manager 
or the Economy and Community Services 
Manager.  

 
2) Contract the work out to a third party with the 

contract managed by either the Capital Projects 
Manager or the Economy and Community 
Services Manager. 

Contact with the University of Kent did 
not identify graduate candidates to be 
recruited for this project and with the 
submission of funding bids to 
Government concluded over the 
summer a limited officer resource is 
available, through the Economic 
Development Support Officer.   
 
A specification for the work will need to 
be drawn-up with input from Councillors 
Gould, Saunders and Whiting and the 
work commissioned, potentially through 
an add-on to the existing contract with 
Project Centre, which is working on the 
pedestrianisation project and therefore 
already have experience of the locality.  
This would expedite the speed with 
which it can be progressed.   
 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5



 

Officers assessed the resource implications and 
made contact with the University of Kent Careers 
and Employability Service to determine what 
particular scheme this might best sit within, and 
when a student might be available. 

2. Flooding in the 
Whitstable Road 
area. 

Councillor Julian Saunders went through the 
chronology of progress including email exchanges 
with Southern Water (SW) following a recent 
flooding event. He identified that some significant 
progress had been made with KCC as a result of the 
efforts of the Committee Chair.  Members 
commented on the response by SW which stated 
the network “had sufficient capacity for up to a one-
in 50-year storm event” as events of this level had 
occurred twice in the previous year, the modelling 
did not equate with events.   
 
It was agreed that Councillor Julian Saunders in his 
capacity of Vice-Chair of the Eastern Area 
Committee write to SW to ask that they continued to 
take action and provide further updates on flooding 
in Whitstable Road and the wider Faversham area.  
Also, to challenge the statement that SW would not 
be expanding the sewage capacity to deal with new 
housing developments. 
 
Also, Councillor Saunders in his capacity of Vice-
Chair of the Eastern Area Committee write to Helen 
Whately MP to ask for a further meeting with SW 
and other agencies to be arranged. 

See Appendix 1 for an update. 

3. Removal of White 
lines on roads 

Chris Oswald-Jones referred to the aspiration to 
promote Active Travel, part of which was the 

Councillor Thomas contacted the KCC 
Highways Active Travel Team to ask if 

P
age 6



 

removal of white lines in the middle of the road 
where possible.  He said it was only necessary at 
junctions and a lot of the time it was not possible to 
stay to the left of the lines due to parked vehicles.   
 
Councillor Eddie Thomas in his capacity of Chair of 
Faversham Town Council’s Active Travel Committee 
advised that he was in discussions with the Active 
Travel Team at KCC about this matter and would 
feedback after his next meeting with them. 

they could advise if the resurfacing team 
at KCC had formally been told not to 
repain centre white lines within 
Faversham’s 20mph zone. 
 
They responded to confirm that all 
centre lines on refreshing other lines or 
when resurfacing should not be 
replaced within the 20mph limit. 

4. Lack of bins and 
removal of bins 

Councillor Carole Jackson said there were not 
enough bins at Wildish Road, Bysing Wood. Other 
Wards were in a similar position. Litter pickers had 
to carry rubbish out of the area for disposal. 
Councillor Lloyd Bowen and Councillor Mike 
Henderson said that bins had been removed and not 
been replaced in Teynham, at the entrance to Love 
Lane, to the back of Morrisons and by the takeaway 
at Upper Brents. 
 
It was agreed that these matters should be referred 
to the Environment Committee and that Ward 
Members should be consulted before bins were 
removed 

The Head of Environment & Leisure 
confirmed that he has escalated this 
with officers and will ensure that 
Members are advised in future if any 
bins are to be removed. However, we 
have had a few occasions recently 
where litter bins have been taken 
without our consent. It is proposed to 
debate a report on litter bins policy at 
Environment Committee next year. 

5. Lack of play 
equipment at the 
green on Whiting 
Crescent, Faversham 

Councillor Carole Jackson spoke about the lack of 
play equipment at the green on Whiting Crescent, 
Faversham.  It was a deprived area with young 
families who could not travel to play areas further 
away.  She requested that a small amount of play 
equipment be installed there.   

The Head of Environment & Leisure 
advised that there are two other 
playgrounds within 10-15 minutes’ walk 
from Whiting Crescent and the Council 
cannot provide any more playgrounds in 
that location. 

 

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

Update on Flooding in Whitstable Road and other parts of Faversham 

1. Correspondence with Southern Water  

As agreed at the last Eastern Area Committee meeting, Councillor Julian Saunders 

in his capacity of Vice-Chair of Eastern Area Committee, wrote to Southern Water 

(SW) on 7 July 2022 regarding resolving flooding issues in Whitstable Road and 

other parts of Faversham.  He explained that while the Area Committee were 

pleased to hear about the progress so far, it was concerned that not all the issues 

that are causing flooding at Whitstable Road have been resolved. He noted that that 

lifting latches on the inspection hatch were still awaiting repair and that SW intend to 

fit a CCTV camera in the inspection hub in Cypress Road. He urged SW to 

undertake this work as soon as possible and said that the Area Committee would 

also like to know about the budget and planning schedule for this area of 

Faversham.   

He also stated that the Area Committee remained concerned about the overall 

capacity of the system at a time when, what SW have described as ‘one-in 50-year 

storm events’, appear to be increasingly frequent and would also want to challenge 

SW’s apparent view that there is no need to plan for an expansion in the capacity of 

the local network despite the significant expansion in the volume of housing in the 

local area planned.    

On 20 July 2022, Sue Cobb, SW Stakeholder Management Team responded with 

the following updates: 

“Whitstable Road/Cyprus Road  

Work on the manhole covers was completed on July 6th. At the present time, the 

CCTV for the C
[...]
 determined that network capacity may be an issue.  

 We are now undertaking a detailed analysis using our hydraulic computer models to 

determine the impact these will have on the sewerage system and will identify any 

sewer upgrades that may be required to accommodate this flow. This investment 

required will be built into our future plans and prioritised based on the level of risk 

and cost to address the risk.” 

Page 10

https://www.southernwater.co.uk/dwmp
https://www.southernwater.co.uk/dwmp


 

2. Developments reported at meeting organised by Helen Whately MP with all 

partners on 22 July.  

Summary 
This meeting had updates from KCC and the Southern Water team on progress that 
had been made during the year and included a walk about the Whitstable Road area.  
Notes provided by Southern Water are summarised below  
 
Key points made: 
There are multiple causes of issues in Whitstable Road and mixed responsibilities 
but there had been liaison with KCC and on-site visits, with everyone playing a part 
to resolve issues. 
Maintenance scheduled tasks in key outfalls have increased 
Repair work at Cyprus Road pumping station has been carried out 
There is a commitment to get CCTV into Cypress Road CSO (see summary below) 
There is an issue with the nearby recreation ground that needs to be resolved by the 
borough council. Tree planting has been suggested and the council is committed to 
installing a sleeping policeman to help stop flows 
Beany drains will be cleaned by KCC 
It is key that any flooding issues need to be called in to the customer phone line so 
that issues can be logged and monitored 
SW will be installing more sewer level monitors that will give a proactive analysis of 
the network 
 
Actions  
Liaison to continue between Councillors, SW and KCC 
Councillors to circulate the message that any flooding must be reported by 
customers immediately 
Next meeting to be attended by a member of the SW asset strategy and planning 
team to update 
[...]
ent them 
being inundated during high tide and wet weather events. 

 
3. Further Developments 
 
Tanners Street 

KCC are in the process of arranging a site meeting with Southern Water to discuss 
the topgraphical surveys that have been carried out.  

Potential works at Faversham Recreation Ground  

The Head of Environment & Leisure has advised that the Greenspaces team have 

the design of these works on their list. It will include some run-off areas on the main 

pathway to flow into temporary water holding areas and blockers under the gates.  

 
KCC are also investigating this area, with the view of installing additional drainage 
and have had an initial site meeting with a contractor to discuss designs for slowing 
down the water entering from the Rec.  
 
Meeting scheduled between KCC and SBC to discuss next steps.  
 

Page 12



 
 

Cover Report for Eastern Area Committee Funding Scheme  
 
Introduction 
The Eastern Area Committee has been allocated a total of £40,000.00 for the 
financial year 2022/23.   
 
The process proposed by the Area Committee Review Working Group, and agreed 
by Area Committee Chairs, was to carry out a scoring process on applications 
received for Area Committee Funding.  The deadline for applications was Monday 1 
August 2022 and £27,237.00 of bids were received for consideration by the 
Committee.  This means that there is potentially £12,763.00 worth funding 
remaining.  All applications have been assessed for eligibility by officers and a 
scoring process carried out.   
 
Three impartial officers have independently considered each application and given 
them a score against the criteria set out in the Applicant Guidance Notes.  Each 
criteria were scored as follows High – 3, Adequate – 2, Limited – 1, None – 0.  All 
three officers scores were added together and presented to Committee Members in 
Appendix 1.  Also attached to this paper is the summary report on applications 
received which contain the full text provided by applicants describing 
projects/activities (Appendix 2).  
 
Committee Members were given the opportunity to challenge the scores and request 
a review.  No challenges were made. 
 

Proposal 
Having considered the summary report and supporting papers, along with the 
scoring and background information, officers would like to submit 2 options for 
allocating funds for the Committee to vote on: 

Option 1: 

This option would allow all applicants to receive 100% of funding regardless of their 
score as the total bids received is less than the annual allocation to the Eastern Area 
Committee.  This will leave £12,763.00 funding remaining: 

Applicant Score Funding 
request 

Proposed 
allocation 

Youth Resilience UK CIC EAC023 
 

23 £1,560.00 £1,560.00 

West Faversham Community Association 
EAC024 

22 £4,000.00 £4,000.00 

Faversham Swimming Pools EAC025 
 

25 £10,000.00 £10,000.00 

Swale Friends of the Earth EAC026 
 

33 £1,233.00 £1,233.00 

Teynham Parish Council EAC027 
 

29 £5,444.00 £5,444.00 

Oare Village Hall EAC028 
 

23 £5,000.00 £5,000.00 

Total £27,237.00 Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 
 

Option 2 

So that all possible options are presented for Committee Members to vote on, the 
second option is to award no funding to any bid and return the funding to the General 
Fund and it be recorded as a saving for 2022/23.   

 Eastern Area Committee Members are invited to vote on the above options. 

Next Steps 

The Eastern Area Committee may wish this evening to consider how they would like 
any remaining funding to be allocated.  A second bidding round could commence on 
10 October 2022 and closing on Friday 4 November 2022.  The Area Committee 
could either allow: 

1) Bids from external organisations that comply with the criteria agreed by the 
Eastern Area Committee, however, there is a possibility that the value of bids 
received could exceed the amount of funding remaining.  
 

2) Bids from external organisations that would specifically contribute to one or two of 
the Work Plan objectives agreed by the Eastern Area Committee at the June 
2022 meeting, as set out below.  The Area Committee would need to agree which 
ones should be retained: 
 

a. Active Travel – consultation events or infrastructure improvements; 
 

b. biodiversity planting above the current plans; and 
 

c. support for interventions around the cost-of-living crisis – food banks and 
VCS support such as debt advice etc. 

 
3) Bids from external organisation that would specifically contribute to any of the 

three agreed Work Plan objectives agreed by the Eastern Area Committee at the 
June 2022 meeting, as set out above. 
 

4) The final option is to not allocate the remaining funding to any project, the funding 
would be returned to the General Fund and it be recorded as a saving for 
2022/23.   
 

As before, all bids will be reviewed by officers and go through the assessment 
procedure described in the introduction and brought back to the December 2022 
meeting for approval.   

Area Committee Members are asked to note that as the funding cannot be rolled 
forward to the year 2023/24, any unallocated funding by the end of the financial year 
would be forfeited and recorded as a saving for 2022/23.  Additionally, any allocated 
but unspent funding by the end of this electoral cycle would be forfeited. 

 
 
 
Janet Dart 
Policy & Engagement Officer 
September 2022 

Page 14



Applicant Funds 
requested

Improve the 
appearance of 
the area* (High-
3, Adequate-2, 
Limited-1, None-
0)

Improve the 
environment of 
the area* (High-
3, Adequate-2, 
Limited-1, None-
0)

Improve the 
facilities of the 
area* (High-3, 
Adequate-2, 
Limited-1, None-
0 )

Area of 
geographical 
impact 
(Majority of 
wards - 3, more 
than one ward - 
2, one ward - 1)

Will contribute 
to one of the 
Area 
Committee's 
priorities as set 
out in their 
Work Plan 
**(High-3, 
Adequate-2, 
Limited-1, None-
0)

Contributes to 
achieving 
Swale's 
Strategic 
Priority 2 (All 
Priorities-3, 
More than one 
Priority-2, one 
Priority-1, no 
Priorities-0)

Contributes to 
achieving 
Swale's 
Strategic 
Priority 3 (All 
Priorities-3, More 
than one Priority-
2, one Priority-1, 
no Priorities-0)

Score

Youth Resillience UK CIC 
EAC023

1,560.00£    0 2 4 9 2 0 6 23
West Faversham 
Community Association 
EAC024

4,000.00£    
0 2 4 9 2 0 5

22
Faversham Swimming 
Pools EAC025

10,000.00£  
2 1 8 7 2 3 2

25
Swale Friends of the Earth 
EAC026

1,233.00£    5 5 3 9 2 6 3 33
Teynham Parish Council 
EAC027

5,444.00£    7 6 6 3 2 2 3 29

Oare Village Hall EAC028
5,000.00£    3 2 8 3 2 2 3 23

TOTAL £27,237.00

Three officers independently scored the bids against the categories set out in the applicants' guidance notes.  
They were added together and a single total score shown on this sheet.  The highest score available for 

individual catagories is 9.  The highest overall achieveable score is 63.

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Eastern Area Committee Funding Scheme  

Summary of applications received for the September 2022 meeting 

Area Committee’s allocation for 2022-23 - £40,000.00 

There have been no previously agreed allocations by Eastern Area Committee 

 

Available to allocate at the September 2022 meeting - £40,000.00 

(Applications arranged in the order they were received) 

 

Reference: EAC023 

Organisation: Youth Resilience UK CIC 

Applicant Name: James Walker – Operations Director 

Status of 
organisation: 

Social Enterprise 

Details of 
project/activity: 

We would like to fund continued delivery of one-to-one support 
sessions for young people in Swale within their schools or 
alternative education settings that support them in remaining 
engaged with their formal education. Our sessions are tailored 
for each young person to help them maintain and improve their 
mental health and wellbeing so that they are able to make better 
decisions and choices that impact their behaviour. Our ultim
[...]
r sources - £5,000.00 

Funding request: £5,000.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	5 Matters arising from previous meetings
	Item 5 - Appx 1 - update on Flooding in Whitstable Road

	8 Update on Work Plan
	Item 8 - Appx 1 - Eastern AC scoring sheet - September 2022
	Item 8 - Appx 2 Eastern AC Funding Scheme September 2022 - summary report




Minutes of the meeting


- 279 - 
  

 

EASTERN AREA COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the West Faversham Community Centre, Bysing 
Wood Road, Faversham ME13 7RH on Thursday, 29 September 2022 from 7.00 
pm - 8.34 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Alastair Gould, Mike Henderson, 
Carole Jackson, Ben J Martin, Hannah Perkin, Julian Saunders (Vice-Chair, in the 
Chair), David Simmons, Eddie Thomas, Tim Valentine and Mike Whiting. 
 
NOMINATED PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES: Parish Councillors 
Beverley Ferrell (Oare PC) and Kevin Fraser (Doddington PC).    
 
NOMINATED PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES (Virtually): Parish 
Councillors Julia Bailey (Eastling PC) and Carol Goatham (Boughton PC). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Martyn Cassell and Janet Dart. 
 
OFFICER PRESENT (Virtually): Jo Millard. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Kent County Councillor Rich Lehmann, Divisional 
Member for Swale East. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillors Monique Bonney and Tony 
Winckless.  
 
APOLOGY: Councillor Denise Knights. 
 

339 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair read out the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 

340 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Alastair Gould, Mike Henderson and Hannah Perkin disclosed a non-
pecuniary interest as members of Swale Friends of the Earth. 
 
Councillors Mike Henderson and Tim Valentine disclosed a non-pecuniary interest 
as Trustees of Faversham Swimming Pools. 
 
Councillor Lloyd Bowen disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as Chair of Teynham 
Village Hall. 
 
Councillor Carole Jackson disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a Trustee of West 
Faversham Community Association. 
 
 
 
 



Eastern Area Committee 29 September 2022  

 

- 280 - 

341 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 June 2022 (Minute Nos. 97 – 107) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

342 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the progress on actions. 
 
Flooding in Whitstable Road and other parts of Faversham 
 
Members noted the update in the Agenda pack and considered Southern Water’s 
(SW) response to the capacity issues raised was not satisfactory.  In particular their 
commitment to significantly reduce the frequency of CSO (Combined Sewer 
Overflows) discharges by 2030 seemed a long way off.  A Member said that they 
had a duty to ensure new houses had sufficient sewage capacity.  A Member raised 
the issue of sewage discharges in the Faversham Creek area.  Councillor Julian 
Saunders, in his capacity of Vice-Chair, said he was happy to respond to SW on 
behalf of the Eastern Area Committee and he would include the comments made. 
 
A member of the public asked for an update on the water run-off issues at 
Faversham Recreation Ground.  The Head of Environment and Leisure advised 
that Swale Borough Council (SBC) and Kent County Council (KCC) would be 
carrying out some trial digs with a view to installing larger soak-aways.  They would 
also be looking at other mechanisms to slow water run-off in Park Road and 
Whitstable Road. 
 
Lack of waste bins and removal of bins 
 
Members reported areas where they believed it would be beneficial to place bins.  
The Head of Environment and Leisure asked that any information be passed to him 
for his team to review.  He also agreed his team would keep Ward Members 
updated on issues related to waste bins and would consult with volunteer litter 
picking groups when reviewing locations of waste bins. 
 

343 PUBLIC FORUM  
 
A member of the public spoke about anti-social behaviour problems in new 
developments, in particular Breeze Meadow, Pugg Mill Close, Brick Earth Mews, 
Flattie Way and Bond Close, Faversham.  She had tried to set up a Neighbourhood 
Watch scheme but had been unsuccessful.  Councillor Ben J Martin referred her to 
My Community Voice where Kent Police shared details for setting up 
Neighbourhood Watch schemes which could be found via this link: 
https://members.mycommunityvoicekent.co.uk/Login?ReturnUrl=%2F.  The Chair 
advised that all incidents should be reported by telephoning 101 as it would trigger 
involvement of relevant agencies who would develop an action plan.  Issues should 
also be raised with the Ward Councillor/s for the area. 
 
 
 
 

https://members.mycommunityvoicekent.co.uk/Login?ReturnUrl=%2F


Eastern Area Committee 29 September 2022  

 

- 281 - 

344 LOCAL ISSUES TO BE RAISED  
 
Councillor Lloyd Bowen raised the issue of repeated missed bin collections.  The 
Head of Environment and Leisure had explained there had been difficulties in 
recent weeks but where relevant it was possible to penalise the contractor.  He said 
that 99% of bins were collected correctly but acknowledged the impact on residents 
when it went wrong. 
 
Councillor Carole Jackson advised there had been a number of freshwater leaks 
which had not been repaired and asked how they could be reported as they would 
become dangerous in the winter during freezing conditions.  The Vice-Chair agreed 
to write to South-East Water to report the issue. 
 

345 UPDATE ON WORK PLAN  
 
The Eastern Area Committee was allocated a total of £40,000.00 for the financial 
year 2022/23.  The funding scheme was opened-up for external organisations to 
apply and the closing date for bids was Monday 1 August 2022.  £27,237.00 of bids 
were received for consideration by the Committee.  This meant that there was 
potentially £12,763.00 funding remaining. All applications were assessed for 
eligibility by officers and a scoring process carried out.  Officers submitted two 
options for the Committee to vote on as set out in pages 13 to 14 of the report. 
 
Councillor Eddie Thomas proposed that Option 1 be selected and this was 
seconded by Councillor Mike Henderson. 
 
On being put to the vote Option 1 was agreed. 
 
The Committee were asked to consider how they would like the remaining 
£12,763.00 to be allocated. It was agreed to hold a second funding round and the 
Policy and Engagement Officer would publicise the details at the beginning of 
October 2022.  The Committee discussed which of their priorities they would like 
bids to support.   
 
Councillor Hannah Perkin proposed that bids should support interventions around 
the cost-of-living crisis and this was seconded by Councillor Mike Whiting. 
 
On being put to the vote it was agreed that bids for the £12,763.00 of remaining 
funding should support interventions around the cost-of-living crisis. 
 
The Policy & Engagement Officer would consult with officers to refine the priority in 
advance of launching a second funding round.  Officers would carry out an 
assessment process on bids received and proposals would come back to the 
December 2022 meeting for consideration. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That £27,237.00 funding be awarded to projects in the following 

proportions: 
 

a) Youth Resilience UK CIC - £1,560.00 



Eastern Area Committee 29 September 2022  

 

- 282 - 

b) West Faversham Community Association - £4,000.00 
c) Faversham Swimming Pools - £10,000.00 
d) Swale Friends of the Earth - £1,233.00 
e) Teynham Parish Council - £5,444.00 
f) Oare Village Hall - £5,000.00 

 
2) That bids for the £12,763.00 of remaining funding should support 

interventions around the cost-of-living crisis. 
 

346 MATTERS REFERRED TO AREA COMMITTEE BY SERVICE COMMITTEES  
 
No issues were raised. 
 

347 MATTERS TO BE REFERRED TO SERVICE COMMITTEE CHAIRS FOR 
CONSIDERATION  
 
It was agreed that the Vice-Chair, Councillor Julian Saunders, would write to SW on 
behalf of Eastern Area Committee to respond to the issues Members raised 
regarding capacity and sewage discharges. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


